
Levado™ Height Adjustable Desk Base 

PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 
DO NOT DISCARD: KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. 
NE PAS JETER : CONSERVER POUR FUTURE RÉFÉRENCE.

LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR. 
NO DESECHAR: GUARDAR PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA.
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ENGLISH
Levado™ Height Adjustable Desk Base

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS/WARNING

PARTS PROVIDED

 WARNING: IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – Read Before Using!

≤ 220 lbs

Maximum Weight Including Table Top

≤ 100 kg

A Base x1
B Clamp x2
C Handset x1
D Power cable x1
E Cable Tray x1
F Cable Management x4
G 5mm Allen Key x1
H  M5 Phillips round head screw x14
I  M3 Phillips round head screws x2
J Clamp Covers x2

Additional Tools Required
Phillips Screw Driver
Power Drill

• CAUTION: Lift hazard! Two people are required to move desk. Serious injury may occur. 
•  DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM STATED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY  

DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.
• Do Not operate table if any part is damaged or defective. 
• Do Not place obstacles in the desk’s path.
• Do Not place objects under the desk that are taller than 24” (610mm). 
•  Make sure the desk has proper clearance on all sides (at least 1” (25mm)) to all surrounding  

walls and objects.
• Do Not sit or stand on the desk.
• Do Not disassemble the legs, control box or controller. Serious injury may occur.
•  Ensure all cord lengths are long enough to accommodate all changes in height and follow cord routing 

instructions in this manual. Failure to follow these instructions may result in equipment damage or personal 
injury. 

• Keep liquids away from all electrical components. Only clean electrical components with a dry cloth.
• For indoor use only
• Keep power cord away from sources of heat.
• Unplug desk before moving or servicing. 
• Remove all equipment and accessories from the desk before moving.
• Keep children away from moving parts and underneath the desk. 

A

H I J

B

C D E

GF
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INSTALL OPTION 1 -CLAMPS

STEP 1
Unboxing

•   Open box from the top.

•   Ensure levers on base are in the upright position.

•   Fold out legs until they click.              WARNING: Pinch Point! Keep hands 
and objects clear when lifting legs.

•   Lock legs into place by pushing down on levers.

•  Optional: If legs need to be folded, ensure lever is in the upright position 
and power is unplugged. Pull out pin and carefully guide legs to folded 
position.

•   Using two people, flip the base upright.

•   The base arrives adjusted for 60” (1524mm) wide tables. If your table is 
not 60” (1524mm) wide you will need to adjust the base width 48" - 72" 
(1219mm - 1829mm). See step 1B, otherwise move on to step 2.

STEP 1B - Only required if table is not 60” (1524mm) wide
Adjust the cross channels to their final lengths

•   Using two people, place table face down on a soft, clean surface and place 
base on table.

•  Use the 5mm Allen key to loosen the (8) set screws on the inward side of the 
cross channels.

•  Expand or contract the cross channels until flush with both ends of the desk. 
Free cables as necessary to allow the frame to adjust.

•  Once properly adjusted, use the 5mm Allen key to re-tighten the set screws 
(8 total).

• Using two people, flip the base only upright.
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STEP 2
Adjust the position of the frame before attaching it to the table

•   Using two people, place the table top on the base.

•  Check that the top supports on each side are flush to both ends  
of the desk.

•  The rear cross channel will be 5.75” (146mm) for 24” (610mm) Depth Tops 
and 8.75” (222mm) for 30” (762mm) Depth Tops from the rear of the table.

Rear

Front

STEP 1
Preparing for installation using two people

•   Place table face down on a soft, clean surface.

• Ensure levers on base are in the upright position.

•   Fold out legs until they click.              WARNING: Pinch Point! Keep hands and 
objects clear when lifting legs.

• Lock legs into place by pushing down on levers.

•  Optional: If legs need to be folded, ensure lever is in upright position and 
power is unplugged. Pull out pin and carefully guide legs to folded position.

• Lift base out of box and place on table.

•  The base arrives adjusted for 60”(1524mm) wide tables. If your table is not 
60”(1524mm) wide you will need to adjust the base width 48”(1219mm) to 
72” (1829mm). See step 1B, otherwise move on to step 2.

STEP 3
Clamping base to table

•  Slide clamps on each side of the table.

•  On each clamp, tighten the (2) thumb  
screws until each click.

INSTALL OPTION 2 - HARDWARE

24" Depth Top: 5.75" 
30" Depth Top: 8.75"
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Rear

Front

ACCESSORY INSTALLATION

STEP 1B - Only required if table is not 60” (1524mm) wide
Adjust the cross channels to their final lengths

•   Use the 5mm Allen key to loosen the (8) set screws on the inward side of the 
cross channels.

•  Expand or contract the cross channels until flush with both ends of the desk. 
Free cables as necessary to allow the frame to adjust.

•   Once properly adjusted, use the 5mm Allen key to re-tighten the set screws 
(8 total).

STEP 2
Adjust the position of the frame before attaching it to the table

•  Check that the top supports on each side are flush with both ends of the desk.

•  The rear cross channel will be 5.75” (146mm) for 24” (610mm) Depth Tops 
and 8.75” (222mm) for 30” (762mm) Depth Tops from the rear of the table.

STEP 3
Attach base to the table

•   Use the M5 Phillips round head screws (10 total required) and a Phillips 
screwdriver/power drill.

• The screws fit through guides in the top of the supports and cross channel.

• Using two people, flip the Base and Table upright.

•  Attach clamp covers to each side. Start by placing the smaller piece on the inside 
of the clamp bracket. Align the larger piece and apply pressure to secure.

STEP 1
Cable Management

•   Position the cable tray in the center of the table towards the rear.

•  Attach the cable tray using (4) M5 Phillips round head screws. The open end 
should face the rear.

• Use the additional provided cable management as needed.

• Cables must not interfere with table operation.

• Cables must not interfere with the user.

24" Depth Top: 5.75" 
30" Depth Top: 8.75"

Front

Rear
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 2
Attach the handset using the included adhesive strip or using two M3 Phillips round head screws 

•   Position the handset on the left or right side of the table, according to user preference.

• Mount the handset flush to the front edge of the table. 

• Plug handset into controller on base.

• Plug power cable into controller on base and into an power outlet.

INITIALIZE THE SYSTEM 
IMPORTANT: The initialization procedure below must be completed before operating the table.
CAUTION: Ensure proper clearance. Make sure all objects are clear of the table 

•  Press and hold down the paddle and M buttons simultaneously for 10-15 seconds.

• The legs will begin to move down at half speed of normal operation.

• Continue to hold the buttons.

•  The legs will move down to the lowest position, then rebound 1/16" to 3/16" (2mm 
to 5mm) and stop.

• Release both buttons at the same time. This completes the initialization procedure.

•  If initialization is started and not finished, the table will not operate. You must finish 
the initialization process.

STEP 3
Level Feet

•   If table feels unbalanced adjust the (4) leveling pads located on bottom of feet

• Turn clockwise to lower and counterclockwise to raise
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RESET THE CONTROL UNIT TO FACTORY SETTINGS
Follow the same instructions to initialize the system.

GENERAL OPERATION
Move the table up or down by pressing down or pulling up on the lever until the work 
surface reaches the desired height.

The table will continue to move up or down until you release the button or until the 
maximum or minimum height is reached. 

MEMORY STOP POSITIONS
There are two groups of memory settings, each with two height settings. To toggle 
between the two users momentarily press the M button and display will read U1 or 
U2. Up to four memory stop positions can be used to save specific heights of the work 
surface. To set a specific position:

Raise or lower the table to the position you want to save.

Press and hold the M button for two seconds, the LED display will blink. This means it 
has stored the location. To clear storage settings, press and hold M button for 8 seconds 
until CLR displays. 

CHANGING THE HEIGHT DISPLAY UNITS
This function allows you to toggle the display units from inches to centimeters.

Press and hold up and down at same time for 10 seconds. 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 & 18 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
• This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
 1. This device may not cause harmful interference. 
 2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
•  Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Height  
Display

Memory Set 
Button

Raise/Lower 
Paddle

Raise

Lower
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FELLOWES LEVADO™ HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE DESK BASE LIMITED WARRANTY 

Fellowes, Inc. (the "Company”) warrants the Levado™ Height Adjustable Desk Base (“Product”) to be free from defects in material and workmanship 
for the time period as set forth below.

The structural frame for a period of fifteen (15) years from the date of original purchase of the product.

All electrical components for a period of seven (7) years from the date of original purchase of the product. 

This warranty applies only to the initial purchaser and does not cover claims resulting from misuse, failure to follow instructions on installation and 
use, neglect, use of unauthorized attachments, commercial use, use on a current or voltage other than specified on the product, or unauthorized 
service during the warranty period on conditions otherwise covered by warranty.

THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE CUSTOMER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR OF 
ANY OTHER OBLIGATION ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE LIMITED AS SPECIFIED HEREIN TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR A 
REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE, AT THE COMPANY’S SOLE OPTION.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE WILL THE COMPANY, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, RELATED ENTITIES, RESELLERS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, 
DIRECTORS OR EMPLOYEES OR THOSE PERSONS FOR WHOM THEY ARE BY LAW RESPONSIBLE, BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL 
DAMAGES SUSTAINED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PRODUCT. THE COMPANY AND THESE OTHER PARTIES DO NOT ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANY 
REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR ANY OF THEM ANY OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OTHER THAN AS IS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

The duration, terms and conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions or conditions may be required 
by local law.
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FRANÇAIS
Base de station de travail à hauteur réglable Levado™

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ/MISE EN GARDE

PIÈCES FOURNIES

AVERTISSEMENT : CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES — Lire attentivement avant d’utiliser l’appareil!

≤ 220 lb

Poids maximum incluant le dessus de la 
station de travail

≤ 100 kg

A Base x1
B Serre-joints x2
C Combiné x1
D Câble d'alimentation x1
E Chemin de câbles x1
F Gestion du câblage x4
G Clé Allen de 5 mm x1
H   Vis à tête ronde M5 Phillips x14
I   Vis à tête ronde M3 Phillips x2
J Couvre-joints x2

Outils supplémentaires requis
Tournevis cruciforme
Perceuse électrique

•  ATTENTION : risque lors du levage ! Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour déplacer la station de travail. Il 
existe un risque de blessures graves. 

•  NE PAS DÉPASSER LE POIDS MAXIMAL SPÉCIFIÉ, SOUS PEINE DE GRAVES BLESSURES OU DE DOMMAGES 
MATÉRIELS.

• Ne pas utiliser la station de travail si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. 
• Ne pas placer d'obstacles sur le chemin de la station de travail.
• Ne pas placer d'objets d'une hauteur supérieure à 24 po (610 mm) sous la station de travail. 
•  S'assurer que la station de travail a un dégagement approprié de tous les côtés (au moins 1 po (25 mm)) 

de tous les murs et objets environnants.
• Ne pas s'asseoir ni se tenir debout sur la station de travail.
• Ne pas démonter les pattes, le boîtier de commande ou le contrôleur. Il existe un risque de blessures graves.
•  S'assurer que toutes les longueurs de cordon sont suffisamment longues pour s'adapter à tous 

les changements de hauteur et suivre les instructions d'acheminement du cordon dans ce manuel. 
Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait causer des dommages matériels ou des blessures. 

•  Garder les liquides à l'écart de tous les composants électriques. Nettoyer les composants électriques 
uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

• Pour une utilisation intérieure uniquement
• Garder le cordon d'alimentation à l'écart des sources de chaleur.
• Débrancher la station de travail avant de la nettoyer ou d'en faire l'entretien. 
• Retirer tous les équipements et accessoires de la station de travail avant de déplacer celle-ci.
• Tenir les enfants éloignés des pièces mobiles et du dessous de la station de travail. 

A B

C D E

H I JGF
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INSTALLATION OPTION 1 - SERRE-JOINTS

ÉTAPE 1
Déballage

•   Ouvrir la boîte par le dessus.

•   S'assurer que les leviers de la base sont en position verticale.

•    Déplier les pattes jusqu'à ce qu'elles s'enclenchent. 
         AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de pincement ! Garder les mains et les 
objets à l’écart lorsque vous soulevez les pattes.

•   Verrouiller les pattes en appuyant sur les leviers.

•  Facultatif  : Si les pattes doivent être pliées, s'assurer que le levier est en 
position verticale et que le cordon d'alimentation est débranché. Retirer la 
goupille et replier soigneusement les pattes.

•   À deux, retourner la base.

•   La base est réglée pour les tables de 60 po (1524 mm) de large. Si la 
largeur de votre table n'est pas de 60 po (1524 mm), il faudra ajuster la 
largeur de la base de 48 po à 72 po (1219 mm à 1829 mm). Voir l'étape 
1B, sinon passer à l'étape 2.

ÉTAPE 1B - Nécessaire uniquement si la largeur de la table 
n'est pas de 60 po (1524 mm)
Ajuster les canaux transversaux à leurs longueurs finales

•   À deux, placer la table face vers le bas sur une surface douce et propre et 
placer la base sur la table.

•  Utiliser la clé Allen de 5 mm pour desserrer les (8) vis de réglage du côté 
intérieur des canaux transversaux.

•  Allonger ou rétrécir les canaux transversaux jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient bien 
alignés aux deux extrémités de la station de travail. Selon le besoin, dégager 
les câbles pour permettre l’ajustement du cadre.

•  Une fois correctement ajustés, utiliser la clé Allen de 5 mm pour resserrer les 
vis de réglage (8 au total).

• À deux, retourner la base uniquement à la verticale.
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ÉTAPE 2
Ajuster la position du cadre avant de le fixer à la table

•   À deux, placer le dessus de table sur la base.

•  Vérifier que les supports supérieurs de chaque côté sont bien alignés aux deux 
extrémités de la station de travail.

•  Le canal transversal arrière sera de 5,75 po (146 mm) pour une profondeur 
de 24 po (610 mm) et de 8,75 po (222 mm) pour une profondeur de 30 po 
(762 mm) à l'arrière de la table.

Arrière

Avant

ÉTAPE 1
Préparation à l'installation à deux

•   Placer la table face vers le bas sur une surface douce et propre.

•  S'assurer que les leviers sur la base sont en position verticale.

•  Déplier les pattes jusqu'à ce qu'elles s'enclenchent.  
         AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de pincement ! Garder les mains et les objets 
à l’écart lorsque vous soulevez les pattes.

•  Verrouiller les pattes en appuyant sur les leviers.

•  Facultatif  : Si les pattes doivent être pliées, s'assurer que le levier est en 
position verticale et que le cordon d'alimentation est débranché. Retirer la 
goupille et replier soigneusement les pattes.

• Soulever la base hors de la boîte et la placer sur la table.

•  La base est réglée pour une table de 60 po (1524 mm) de large. Si la largeur 
de votre table n'est pas de 60 po (1524 mm), il faudra ajuster la largeur de la 
base de 48 po (1219 mm) à 72 po (1829 mm). Voir l'étape 1B, sinon passer 
à l'étape 2.

ÉTAPE 3
Fixation de la base à la table

•  Glisser les serre-joints de chaque côté de la 
table.

•  Sur chaque serre-joint, serrer les (2) vis 
à serrage manuel jusqu'à ce que vous 
entendiez un clic.

INSTALLATION OPTION 2 - QUINCAILLERIE

24 po de profondeur : 
5,75 po 
30 po de profondeur : 
8,75 po
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Arrière

Avant

INSTALLATION DES ACCESSOIRES

ÉTAPE 1B - Nécessaire uniquement si la largeur de la table 
n'est pas de 60 po (1524 mm)
Ajuster les canaux transversaux à leurs longueurs finales

•   Utiliser la clé Allen de 5 mm pour desserrer les (8) vis de réglage du côté 
intérieur des canaux transversaux.

•   Allonger ou rétrécir les canaux transversaux jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient bien 
alignés aux deux extrémités de la station de travail. Selon le besoin, dégager 
les câbles pour permettre l’ajustement du cadre.

•   Une fois correctement ajustés, utiliser la clé Allen de 5 mm pour resserrer les 
vis de réglage (8 au total).

ÉTAPE 2
Ajuster la position du cadre avant de le fixer à la table

•   Vérifier que les supports supérieurs de chaque côté soient bien alignés avec les 
deux extrémités de la station de travail.

•  Le canal transversal arrière sera de 5,75 po (146 mm) pour une profondeur 
de 24 po (610 mm) et de 8,75 po (222 mm) pour une profondeur de 30 po 
(762 mm) à l'arrière de la table.

ÉTAPE 3
Fixer la base à la table

•   Utiliser les vis à tête ronde M5 Phillips (10 au total) et un tournevis 
cruciforme / une perceuse électrique.

•   Les vis s'insèrent à travers les guides dans le haut des supports et du canal 
transversal.

•   À deux, retourner la base et la table.

 •  Fixer les couvre-joints de chaque côté. Commencer par placer la plus petite 
pièce à l'intérieur du serre-joint. Aligner la plus grande pièce et appliquer une 
pression pour la fixer.

ÉTAPE 1
Gestion du câblage

•   Placer le chemin de câbles au centre de la table vers l'arrière.

•  Fixer le chemin de câbles à l'aide des (4) vis à tête ronde M5 Phillips. 
L'extrémité ouverte doit faire face à l'arrière.

• Utiliser la gestion du câblage supplémentaire fournie si nécessaire.

• Les câbles ne doivent pas interférer avec le fonctionnement de la table.

• Les câbles ne doivent pas interférer avec l'utilisateur.

24 po de profondeur : 
5,75 po 
30 po de profondeur : 
8,75 po

Arrière

Avant
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MODE D'EMPLOI

ÉTAPE 2
Fixer le combiné à l'aide de la bande adhésive fournie ou à l'aide de deux vis à tête ronde M3 Phillips 

•   Placer le combiné sur le côté gauche ou droit de la table, selon les préférences de l'utilisateur.

• Fixer le combiné sur le rebord avant de la table. 

• Brancher le combiné dans le contrôleur sur la base.

• Brancher le câble d'alimentation dans le contrôleur sur la base et dans une prise de courant.

INITIALISER LE SYSTÈME 
IMPORTANT : La procédure d'initialisation ci-dessous doit être terminée avant d'utiliser 
la table.
ATTENTION : Assurer un dégagement approprié. S'assurer que tous les objets sont à 
l'écart de la table 

•  Appuyer et maintenir la touche et les boutons M enfoncés simultanément pendant 
10 à 15 secondes.

•  Les pattes commenceront à descendre à la moitié de la vitesse de fonctionnement 
normal.

• Continuer à maintenir les boutons enfoncés.

•  Les pattes descendront jusqu'à la position la plus basse, puis rebondiront de 1/16 po 
à 3/16 po (2 mm à 5 mm) et s'arrêteront.

• Relâcher les deux boutons en même temps. Ceci termine la procédure d'initialisation.

•  Si l'initialisation est démarrée et n'est pas terminée, la table ne fonctionnera pas. 
Vous devez terminer le processus d'initialisation.

ÉTAPE 3
Nivellement des pattes

•   Si la table est déséquilibrée, régler les (4) coussinets de nivellement situés en 
dessous des pattes

•  Tourner les coussinets dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour abaisser la 
station de travail et dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre pour la 
remonter
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RÉINITIALISER L'UNITÉ DE COMMANDE AUX RÉGLAGES D'USINE
Suivre les mêmes instructions pour initialiser le système.

FONCTIONNEMENT GÉNÉRAL
Déplacer la table vers le haut ou vers le bas en appuyant vers le bas ou en tirant sur le 
levier jusqu'à ce que la surface de travail atteigne la hauteur désirée.

La table continuera à monter ou à descendre jusqu'à ce que vous relâchiez le bouton ou 
jusqu'à ce que la hauteur maximale ou minimale soit atteinte. 

MÉMOIRE DE POSITIONS D'ARRÊT
Il existe deux groupes de paramètres de mémoire, chacun avec deux paramètres 
de hauteur. Pour basculer entre les deux utilisateurs, appuyer momentanément sur 
le bouton M et l'affichage indiquera U1 ou U2. Jusqu'à quatre positions d'arrêt de 
mémoire peuvent être utilisées pour sauvegarder des hauteurs spécifiques de la surface 
de travail. Pour définir une position spécifique :

Soulever ou abaisser la table à la position que vous souhaitez enregistrer.

Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé le bouton M pendant deux secondes ; l'affichage LED 
clignotera. Cela signifie qu'il a enregistré la position. Pour effacer les paramètres de 
mémoire, appuyer sur le bouton M et le maintenir enfoncé pendant 8 secondes jusqu'à 
ce que CLR s'affiche. 

CHANGEMENT DES UNITÉS D'AFFICHAGE DE LA HAUTEUR
Cette fonction vous permet de faire basculer les unités d'affichage de pouces en 
centimètres.

Appuyer et maintenir les boutons haut et bas en même temps pendant 10 secondes. 

REMARQUE : cet appareil a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites établies pour un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément aux alinéas 15 & 18 des règles 
de la FCC. Ces limites visent à fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise 
et peut émettre une énergie haute fréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il risque de causer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio.

Il n'existe cependant aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences 
nuisibles à la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant ou en éteignant, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de 
corriger ces interférences par l'un des moyens suivants :

• Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception. 
• Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur. 
• Connecter l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté. 
• Consulter votre marchand ou un technicien radio/TV spécialisé. 
• Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Le fonctionnement de cet appareil est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : 
 1. Cet appareil ne peut pas causer d’interférences nuisibles. 
 2. Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de causer un fonctionnement indésirable. 
•  Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité risque d’annuler le droit d’utilisation de l’équipement 

accordé à l’utilisateur.

Affichage 
hauteur

Bouton de 
réglage de la 

mémoire

Élever / 
Abaisser 
la palette

Élever

Abaisser
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE LA BASE DE STATION DE TRAVAIL RÉGLABLE FELLOWES LEVADO™ 

Fellowes, Inc. (la « Société ») garantit la station de travail à hauteur réglable Levado™ (le « Produit ») contre tout défaut matériel et vice de 
fabrication pendant les durées définies ci-dessous :

La structure pour une période de quinze (15) ans à compter de la date d'achat d'origine du produit.

Toutes les autres pièces électriques pour une période de sept (7) ans à compter de la date d'achat d'origine du produit. 

Cette garantie s'applique uniquement à l'acheteur original et ne couvre pas les réclamations résultant d'un mauvais usage, d'un manquement 
aux instructions d'installation et d'utilisation, d'un manque d'entretien, de l'utilisation d'accessoires non autorisés, de l'utilisation commerciale, de 
l'utilisation sous un courant ou une tension autres que ceux désignés sur le produit, ou de l'entretien non autorisé au cours de la période de garantie 
dans des conditions normalement sous garantie.

LA DURÉE DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D'ADAPTATION À DES FINS SPÉCIFIQUES, EST LIMITÉE EXPRESSÉMENT À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

SAUF MENTION CONTRAIRE PAR LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, L'UNIQUE RECOURS DONT DISPOSE LE CLIENT POUR TOUTE VIOLATION DE CETTE GARANTIE 
OU DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE TOUTE OBLIGATION DÉCOULANT DE LA LOI OU AUTRE SERA LIMITÉ TEL QUE PRÉCISÉ DANS LES PRÉSENTES 
À LA RÉPARATION, AU REMPLACEMENT OU AU REMBOURSEMENT DU PRIX D'ACHAT, À LA DISCRÉTION DE LA SOCIÉTÉ.

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ, SES FILIALES, SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES, ENTITÉS ASSOCIÉES, REVENDEURS OU LEURS AGENTS, DIRECTEURS OU EMPLOYÉS 
RESPECTIFS OU CES PERSONNES DONT ILS SONT RESPONSABLES SELON LA LOI, NE SERONT RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS 
RÉSULTANT DE L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT. LA SOCIÉTÉ ET CES AUTRES PARTIES N'ASSUMENT ET N'AUTORISENT AUCUN REPRÉSENTANT OU AUTRE 
PERSONNE À ASSUMER POUR AUCUN D'ENTRE EUX UNE OBLIGATION OU RESPONSABILITÉ AUTRE QUE CELLES QUE PRÉVOIENT LES PRÉSENTES.

La durée, les modalités et les conditions de cette garantie s’appliquent partout dans le monde sauf dans les cas où différentes limites, restrictions ou 
conditions pourraient être exigées par la loi locale.
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ESPAÑOL
Base de escritorio de altura ajustable Levado™ 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD/ADVERTENCIA

PIEZAS PROPORCIONADAS

ADVERTENCIA: INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES: ¡Léalas antes de usar el equipo!

≤ 220 libras

Peso máximo con la mesa

≤ 100 kg

A Base x 1
B Abrazadera x 2
C Unidad portátil x 1
D Cable de alimentación x 1
E Bandeja para cables x 1
F Tendido de cables x 4
G Llave Allen de 5mm x 1
H  Tornillos de cabeza redonda M5 

Phillips x 14
I  Tornillos de cabeza redonda M3 

Phillips x 2
J Cubiertas para abrazadera x 2

Otras herramientas necesarias
Destornillador Philips
Taladro eléctrico

•  PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de levantamiento. Se necesitan dos personas para mover el escritorio. Pueden 
producirse lesiones graves. 

•  NO SUPERE LA CAPACIDAD DE PESO MÁXIMO INDICADA. PUEDEN PRODUCIRSE LESIONES GRAVES O DAÑOS 
EN EL EQUIPO.

• No ponga en funcionamiento la mesa si hay piezas dañadas o defectuosas. 
• No coloque obstáculos en la trayectoria del escritorio.
• No coloque objetos cuya altura supere las 24" (610 mm) debajo del escritorio. 
•  Asegúrese de que haya una distancia apropiada (al menos 1" (25 mm)) entre todos los costados del 

escritorio y las paredes y objetos cercanos.
• No se siente ni se pare sobre el escritorio.
• No desarme las patas, la caja de control ni el controlador Pueden producirse lesiones graves.
•  Asegúrese de que los cables sean lo suficientemente largos para adaptarse a todos los cambios de 

altura y siga las instrucciones para el tendido de cables que se indican en este manual. Si no sigue estas 
instrucciones, pueden producirse daños en el equipo o lesiones personales. 

•  Mantenga los líquidos alejados de los componentes eléctricos. Para limpiar los componentes eléctricos, usar 
únicamente un trapo seco.

• Este producto debe usarse solo en áreas cubiertas.
• Mantenga los cables de alimentación alejados de las fuentes de calor.
• Desenchufe el escritorio antes de moverlo o repararlo. 
• Retire todos los equipos y accesorios del escritorio antes de moverlo.
• Mantenga a los niños alejados de las piezas móviles ubicadas debajo del escritorio. 

A B

C D E

H I JGF
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OPCIÓN DE INSTALACIÓN 1 - ABRAZADERAS

PASO 1
Desembalaje

•   Abra la caja desde la parte superior.

•   Asegúrese de que las palancas de la base estén derechas.

•   Despliegue las patas hasta oír un clic.            ADVERTENCIA: ¡Punto de 
apriete! Mantenga las manos y los objetos alejados al levantar las patas.

•   Para fijar las patas en su lugar, presione las palancas.

•  Opcional: Si necesita plegar las patas, asegúrese de que la palanca esté 
derecha y que la alimentación esté desenchufada. Saque el pasador con 
cuidado para plegar las patas.

•   Entre dos personas, coloquen la base en posición vertical.

•   La base se entrega ajustada para mesas de 60" (1524 mm) de ancho. Si su 
mesa no tiene 60" (1524 mm) de ancho, deberá ajustar el ancho de la base 
entre 48" y 72" (1219 mm y 1829 mm). Vea el paso 1B; de lo contrario, 
continúe con el paso 2.

PASO 1B. Solo es necesario si la mesa no tiene 60" 
(1524 mm) de ancho.
Ajuste los canales cruzados en su longitud final.

•   Entre dos personas, coloquen la mesa boca abajo sobre una superficie suave 
y limpia y coloque la base sobre la mesa.

•  Use la llave Allen de 5 mm para aflojar los ocho (8) tornillos de fijación en 
el costado interno de los canales cruzados.

•  Expanda o contraiga los canales cruzados hasta que estén al mismo nivel que 
ambos extremos del escritorio. Extienda los cables según sea necesario para 
poder ajustar el marco.

•  Cuando estén bien ajustados, use la llave Allen de 5 mm para volver a 
ajustar los tornillos de fijación (8 en total).

• Entre dos personas, coloquen únicamente la base en posición vertical. 
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PASO 2
Ajuste la posición del armazón antes de fijarlo a la mesa.

•   Entre dos personas, coloquen la mesa sobre la base.

•  Compruebe que los soportes superiores de cada costado estén al mismo nivel 
que ambos extremos del escritorio.

•  Los canales cruzados posteriores serán de 5,75” (146 mm) para tapas de 24" 
(610 mm) de profundidad y de 8,75” (222 mm) para tapas de 30" (762 mm) 
de profundidad desde la parte posterior de la mesa.

Parte posterior

Parte delantera

PASO 1
Preparación de la instalación entre dos personas

•   Coloque la mesa boca abajo sobre una superficie suave y limpia.

•  Asegúrese de que las palancas de la base estén derechas.

•   Despliegue las patas hasta oír un clic.              ADVERTENCIA: ¡Punto de apriete! 
Mantenga las manos y los objetos alejados al levantar las patas.

•  Para fijar las patas en su lugar, presione las palancas.

•  Opcional: Si necesita plegar las patas, asegúrese de que la palanca esté en 
posición vertical y que la alimentación esté desenchufada. Saque el pasador 
con cuidado para plegar las patas.

• Saque la base de la caja y colóquela sobre la mesa.

•   La base se entrega ajustada para mesas de 60" (1524 mm) de ancho. Si su 
mesa no tiene 60" (1524 mm) de ancho, deberá ajustar el ancho de la base 
entre 48" (1219 mm) y 72" (1829 mm). Vea el paso 1B; de lo contrario, 
continúe con el paso 2.

PASO 3
Sujeción de la base a la mesa con abrazaderas

•   Deslice las abrazaderas sobre cada costado 
de la mesa.

•  En cada abrazadera, ajuste los dos (2) 
tornillos de apriete manual hasta oír un clic.

OPCIÓN DE INSTALACIÓN 2 - HERRAMIENTAS

Tapa de 24" de 
profundidad: 5,75" 
Tapa de 30" de 
profundidad: 8,75"
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Parte posterior

Parte delantera

INSTALACIÓN DE ACCESORIOS

PASO 1B. Solo es necesario si la mesa no tiene 60" 
(1524 mm) de ancho.
Ajuste los canales cruzados en su longitud final.

•  Use la llave Allen de 5 mm para aflojar los ocho (8) tornillos de fijación en 
el costado interno de los canales cruzados.

•   Expanda o contraiga los canales cruzados hasta que estén al mismo nivel que 
ambos extremos del escritorio. Extienda los cables según sea necesario para 
poder ajustar el marco.

•   Cuando estén bien ajustados, use la llave Allen de 5 mm para volver a 
ajustar los tornillos de fijación (8 en total).

PASO 2
Ajuste la posición del armazón antes de fijarlo a la mesa.

•  Compruebe que los soportes superiores de cada costado estén al mismo nivel 
que ambos extremos del escritorio.

•  Los canales cruzados posteriores serán de 5,75” (146 mm) para tapas de 24" 
(610 mm) de profundidad y de 8,75” (222 mm) para tapas de 30" (762 mm) 
de profundidad desde la parte posterior de la mesa.

PASO 3
Colocación de la base en la mesa

•   Use los tornillos de cabeza redonda M5 Phillips (se necesitan 10 en total) y un 
destornillador Phillips o taladro eléctrico.

•  Los tornillos pasan a través de las guías en la parte superior de los soportes y 
el canal cruzado.

• Entre dos personas, coloquen la base y la mesa en posición vertical.

•  Coloque las cubiertas para las abrazaderas en cada costado. En primer lugar, 
coloque la pieza más pequeña en el interior del soporte de la abrazadera. 
Alinee la pieza más grande y presione para sujetar.

PASO 1
Tendido de cables 

•   Coloque la bandeja para cables en el centro de la mesa, hacia la parte 
posterior.

•  Sujete la bandeja para cables con cuatro (4) tornillos de cabeza redonda M5

 Phillips. El extremo abierto debe estar orientado hacia la parte posterior.

• Use el tendido de cables adicional que se proporciona según sea necesario.

• Los cables no deben interferir con el funcionamiento de la mesa.

• Los cables no deben interferir con el usuario.

Tapa de 24" de 
profundidad: 5,75" 
Tapa de 30" de 
profundidad: 8,75"

Parte posterior

Parte delantera
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN

PASO 2
Conecte la unidad portátil con la cinta adhesiva que se incluye o con dos tornillos de cabeza redonda M3 Phillips. 

•   Coloque la unidad portátil a la derecha o a la izquierda de la mesa, según la preferencia del usuario.

• Coloque el nivel de la unidad portátil en el borde delantero de la mesa. 

• Enchufe la unidad portátil al controlador de la base.

• Enchufe el cable de alimentación al controlador de la base y a una toma de corriente.

INICIALIZACIÓN DEL SISTEMA 
IMPORTANTE: El procedimiento de inicialización que se describe a continuación debe 
realizarse antes de usar la mesa.
PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de que la distancia sea apropiada. Asegúrese de que no haya 
objetos sobre la mesa. 

•  Mantenga presionados los botones de paleta y M en simultáneo durante 
10-15 segundos.

• Las patas comenzarán a bajar a la mitad de la velocidad del funcionamiento normal.

• Continúe presionando los botones.

•  Las patas bajarán hacia la posición más baja y, posteriormente, rebotarán 1/16" a 
3/16" (2 mm a 5 mm) y se detendrán.

•  Suelte ambos botones al mismo tiempo. Con esto finaliza el procedimiento de 
inicialización.

•  Si comienza con la inicialización pero no finaliza, la mesa no funcionará. Debe 
finalizar el proceso de inicialización.

PASO 3
Nivelación de las patas

•   Si la mesa está desequilibrada, ajuste los cuatro (4) tapetes niveladores 
ubicados en la parte inferior de las patas.

• Gire en sentido horario para bajar y en sentido antihorario para subir.
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FCC

RESTABLECIMIENTO DE LA UNIDAD DE CONTROL A LA 
CONFIGURACIÓN DE FÁBRICA
Siga las siguientes instrucciones para inicializar el sistema.

FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL
Para levantar o bajar la mesa, presione o levante la palanca hasta que la superficie 
alcance la altura deseada.

La mesa seguirá subiendo o bajando hasta que suelte el botón o cuando alcance la altura 
máxima o mínima. 

POSICIONES DE DETENCIÓN DE MEMORIA
Hay dos grupos de ajustes de memoria y cada uno de ellos tiene dos configuraciones 
de altura. Para alternar entre ambas, el usuario debe presionar momentáneamente 
el botón M y la pantalla mostrará U1 o U2. Pueden usarse hasta cuatro posiciones de 
detención de memoria para guardar alturas específicas de la superficie de trabajo. Para 
configurar una posición específica:

Suba o baje la mesa a la posición que desea guardar.

Mantenga presionado el botón M durante 2 segundos. La pantalla LED parpadeará. Esto 
significa que ha almacenado la ubicación. Para borrar los ajustes de almacenamiento, 
mantenga presionado el botón M durante 8 segundos hasta que aparezca CLR. 

CAMBIO DE LAS UNIDADES DE VISUALIZACIÓN DE ALTURA
Esta función permite cambiar las unidades de visualización de pulgadas a centímetros.

Presione y sujete y suelte al mismo tiempo durante 10 segundos. 

NOTA: Este equipo ha estado sujeto a pruebas y cumple con los límites de dispositivo digital Clase B, conforme a las Partes 15 y 18 de las Reglas de la FCC. Dichos 
límites se han diseñado a fin de proporcionar protección razonable contra la interferencia dañina en instalaciones residenciales. Este equipo genera, usa y puede 
irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa conforme a las instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencia dañina en las comunicaciones de radio.

No obstante, no se garantiza que no ocurran interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencias dañinas a la recepción de radio 
o televisión, lo que puede determinarse al encender y apagar el equipo, se recomienda al usuario procurar corregir la interferencia a través de la implementación 
de una o más de las siguientes medidas:

• Cambie la orientación o ubicación de la antena de recepción. 
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
• Conecte el equipo a la toma de otro circuito que no sea el circuito al que está conectado el receptor. 
• Consulte con el distribuidor o un técnico de radio/TV especializado para obtener ayuda. 
•  Este dispositivo cumple con lo estipulado en la parte 15 de las Reglas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC). El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos 

condiciones que se mencionan a continuación: 
 1. Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales. 
 2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que puede causar el funcionamiento no deseado.

•  Los cambios o las modificaciones que no cuenten con la aprobación expresa de la parte responsable del cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario 
para usar el equipo.

Visualización de 
altura

Botón para 
configurar la 

memoria

Paleta para 
levantar/bajar

Subir

Bajar
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE LA BASE DE ESCRITORIO DE ALTURA AJUSTABLE LEVADO™ DE FELLOWEES 

Fellowes, Inc. (la "Empresa") garantiza que la base de escritorio de altura ajustable Levado™ (“Producto”) estará libre de defectos de materiales y 
mano de obra durante el período que se especifica a continuación.

El armazón estructural tiene una garantía de quince (15) años a partir de la fecha de compra original del producto.

Los componentes eléctricos tienen una garantía de siete (7) años a partir de la fecha de compra original del producto. 

Esta garantía se aplica solo al comprador original y no cubre reclamos por uso incorrecto, por no seguir las instrucciones de instalación y uso, por 
negligencia, por el uso de accesorios no autorizados, por el uso comercial, por el uso con un voltaje o una corriente distinta a la especificada en el 
producto, o por el servicio no autorizado durante el período de garantía en condiciones cubiertas por la garantía.

LA DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, ENTRE ELLAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD PARA UN USO 
PARTICULAR, SE LIMITA EXPRESAMENTE A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA.

EXCEPTO QUE LO EXIGAN LAS LEYES RELEVANTES, EL RECURSO EXCLUSIVO DEL QUE DISPONE EL CLIENTE DEBIDO AL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA 
GARANTÍA O DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA U OBLIGACIÓN QUE SURJA CONFORME A DERECHO SE LIMITA, SEGÚN LO ESPECIFICADO EN 
EL PRESENTE, A LA REPARACIÓN, EL REEMPLAZO O EL REEMBOLSO DEL PRECIO DE COMPRA A CRITERIO DE LA EMPRESA.

BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA LA EMPRESA, NI SUS FILIALES, SUBSIDIARIAS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, REVENDEDORES O SUS EJECUTIVOS, 
DIRECTORES O EMPLEADOS O LAS PERSONAS ANTE QUIENES SON RESPONSABLES SEGÚN LA LEY, SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE LOS DAÑOS INDIRECTOS O 
EMERGENTES SUFRIDOS RELACIONADOS CON EL PRODUCTO. LA EMPRESA Y ESTAS PARTES NO ASUMEN, NI AUTORIZAN A NINGÚN REPRESENTANTE O 
TERCERO A ASUMIR, OBLIGACIONES O RESPONSABILIDADES A EXCEPCIÓN DE LAS ESTABLECIDAS EXPRESAMENTE EN EL PRESENTE.

La duración, los términos y las condiciones de esta garantía son válidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislación local exija 
limitaciones, restricciones o condiciones diferentes.
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